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lntroduction

This report is based on the study monitoring survey conducted by ZUMA for the ISSP on the

2003 National Identity module.

Thirty-three member countries archived the 2003 National Identity module, all of them have

completed the monitoring questionnaire. Details of the individual answers members provided

are presented in the summary chart which follows here. We have done our best to summarise

the answers we received and to check the information with members. Members were given

the opportunity to make corrections before the report is made available on the Archive web

site as a supplement to the 2003 Codebook.

The Study Monitoring Questionnaire (SMQ) has been modified from year to year. Questions

on fieldwork, translation, and sampling have, for example, changed and questions on

documentation been added. The latest version of the study monitoring questionnaire is

appended. Some members used old versions of the SMQ they had kept. This means that some

information for these countries is missing in the report. In order to avoid this in future,

members are requested to contact ZUMA for the latest questionnaire in either online or word

file format.

Summary of the findings

Language(s) and translation (see pages 1–6 of the Findings Chart)

From 1999 on, the SMQ asks whether members checked or evaluated their translations. All of

the twenty-seven countries that produced translations checked or evaluated them (the Swiss

Italian translation is an exception). Eighteen countries did not pre-test the translated

questionnaire (Canada, Czech Republic, Denmark, France, Finland, Hungary, Israel, Japan,

Latvia, Poland, Norway, Russia, Slovakia, Slovenia, South Africa, Uruguay, Spain, and

Sweden). The Philippines and South Africa fielded in five languages, Switzerland and Israel

in three languages and Canada, Finland, Latvia, and Slovakia in two languages. All the other

member countries fielded in one language.

Some countries reported translation problems (Chile, Germany, Norway, Sweden and

Venezuela).
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Survey question coverage and context (see pages 7–8 of the Findings Chart)

Seven countries (Chile, Latvia, Poland, New Zealand, Slovenia, Taiwan, and South Africa)

did not include all of the core items. Five members omitted background variables, usually by

mistake.

In 2003, twenty-six countries fielded the ISSP module as part of a larger survey. A new

question in the SMQ asking for information about accompanying studies (topic, study title,

etc.) is included in the report (see appendix).

Sampling (see pages 9–12 of the Findings Chart)

The sampling procedures and details reported for the 2003 module are for the most part

similar to those reported in earlier years. One country, Venezuela, seems to be using quota

procedures at the stage of respondents' selection. Six reported using substitution of different

kinds; Chile, Hungary, Latvia, the Philippines, Russia, and Spain.

Finland and France had a lower age cut-off at 15 years, Japan, Russia, and South Africa had a

cut-off at 16 years; Sweden and Slovakia had a lower age cut-off at 17 years; all other

members had a lower age cut-off at 18 years of age. Four countries reported an upper age cut-

off (Finland at 74, Latvia at 75, Norway and Sweden at 79).

Data collection (see pages 13-18 of the Findings Chart)

MODES

Essentially the ISSP questionnaires are administered as face-to-face interviews or in a self-

completion format. Five countries combined several modes in fielding, usually as a result of

fielding the ISSP module together with another study and administering the background

variables for both studies face-to-face and the ISSP as self-completion (Denmark, Germany,

Great Britain, Poland, and South Korea).

Three countries using an interviewer-administered mode had two advance contacts, letter and

telephone call (Portugal, Switzerland and Taiwan). Six countries had advance letters

(Germany, Great Britain, Hungary, Japan, Poland, and Slovenia), South Korea and the USA

had a telephone pre-contact. Eight countries conducted their survey by mail (see table on page

13). Of these, Australia, New Zealand and Norway had four, Canada, Finland and Sweden

had three, Denmark and France had two mailings. The number of mailings is usually seen as

relevant for enhancing response (Dillman 2000). Sweden and Denmark had a telephone

reminder. In Denmark, about 12% (158 of 1317) of the interviews were collected by

telephone; the mode variable identifies these. Telephone interviews are not permitted in the
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ISSP.

INCENTIVES

Eight countries reported they had used incentives (Great Britain, Japan, Norway, Russia,

South Korea, Sweden, and Taiwan, USA). This information was not collected in the SMQ

until the 2001 module.

FIELDING DATES

Dates of fielding for the 2003 module range from 2003 to 2005:

2003 22 countries
2003-2004 2 countries
2004 8 countries
2005 1 country

Spain had the shortest fielding period, with eight days, Portugal had the longest, with about 24

weeks.

In twenty of twenty-five countries using interviewer-administered modes, interviewers

approached addresses or households at different times of day and at different days of the

week; in three countries at different times of day only (Latvia, South Africa and South Korea),

and in one country at different days in the week only (Slovak Republic). One country reported

that none of these approaches was applied.

Countries differ considerably in the number of required contact attempts. The minimum

required number of calls at an address or a household ranges from none (Switzerland, USA)

to five (Austria, Ireland, Slovenia, and South Korea). Twelve countries supervised interviews

(proportions ranging between 1%-38%). With one exception (Japan), countries using

interviewer-administered modes back-checked interviews (proportions ranging between 2%-

100%).
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Information on response and outcome figures (see pages 19–20 of the Findings Chart)

Quota procedures, substitution, and, in some cases, a lack of sufficient detail are the three

main obstacles to calculating response rates for some of the ISSP 2003 studies (cf. reasons

mentioned in the Park and Jowell report (1997) and expanded in the overview of the 1996-

1998 monitoring studies, Harkness, Langfeldt, and Scholz, 2001). Members also differ in

their definitions of outcome codes –of what counts as “eligible“, “ineligible”, or “partially

completed interviews”, and so forth.

The raw figures for eligible samples and final outcomes indicate, nevertheless, that the range

in the ISSP is considerable –from under 20% to over 80% for the module.

Data (see pages 21-22 of the Findings Chart)

The great majority of members employed various measures of coding reliability, for the most

part logic or consistency checks and range checks, followed by either individual or automatic

corrections or both.

Eighteen of thirty-three countries applied subsequent weights or post-stratification to correct

for errors of selection or response bias.

Documentation (see page 23 of the Findings Chart)

Nineteen countries reported they had a national methods report available (Australia, Austria,

Bulgaria, Canada, Chile, Germany, Great Britain, Hungary, Israel, Norway, Russia, Taiwan,

the Philippines, Slovakia, Slovenia, South Korea, Sweden, Switzerland, and USA). This

information was not collected in the SMQ until the 2001 module.
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Chart of Archive and Report Delivery 1996–2003
(based on Central Archive and ZUMA documentation, March, 2005: Australia to Denmark)

Country
(member

since)

Module Archived Study
Report

Country
(member

since)

Module Archived Study
Report

Australia
(1984)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No

No

No
Canada
(1991)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No

Austria
(1985)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No
No Chile

(1997)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Bangladesh
(1997)

-
(2003)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

No
No

(TP)
No
No

No

No

Cyprus
(1995)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No

No

No

Brazil
(1999)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

(TP)
(TP)
No

No

( )
( )

Czech
Republic
(1991)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Bulgaria
(1991)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No

Denmark
(1998)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

(TP) ( )

TP: Data not archived as part of merged ISSP data set because of technical problems with sampling, fielding, or
late archiving.
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Chart of Archive and Report Delivery 1996–2003
(based on Central Archive and ZUMA documentation, March, 2005: Finland to Japan)

Country
(member

since)

Module Archived Study
Report

Country
(member

since)

Module Archived Study
Report

Finland
(2000)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Hungary
(1986)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No

Flanders
(2000)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003 No

Ireland
(1986)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

(TP)

(TP)

No

( )

( )

France
(1995)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No

Israel
(1988)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Germany
(1984)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Italy
(2001-2004)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

(No)
(No)

No
No

Great Britain
&

Northern
Ireland*
(1984)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Japan
(1991)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

TP: Data not archived as part of merged ISSP data set because of technical problems with sampling, fielding, or
late archiving.

* 2003 without Northern Ireland
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Chart of Archive and Report Delivery 1996–2003
(based on Central Archive and ZUMA documentation, March, 2005: Latvia to Slovak Republic)

Country
(member

since)

Module Archived Study
Report

Country
(member

since)

Module Archived Study
Report

Latvia
(1997)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No Philippines
(1989)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Mexico
(2000)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No

No

Poland
(1992)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No

Netherlands
(1985)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No

(TP)

No

( )

Portugal
(1995)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No

No

New
Zealand
(1990)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Russia
(1990)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Norway
(1988)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Slovak
Republic
(1996, re-
instated)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No
No

No
No

TP: Data not archived as part of merged ISSP data set because of technical problems with sampling, fielding, or
late archiving.
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Chart of Archive and Report Delivery 1996–2003
(based on Central Archive and ZUMA documentation, March, 2005: Slovenia to Venezuela)

Country
(member

since)

Module Archived Study
Report

Country
(member

since)

Module Archived Study
Report

Slovenia
(1992)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Switzerland
(1999)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

(TP)
No
( )

South Africa
(2001, re-
instated)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No

Taiwan
(2001)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

South Korea
(2003)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Uruguay
(2003)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Spain
(1993)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

USA
(1984)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

Sweden
(1992)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No

Venezuela
(1999)

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

No
No
No
No

TP: Data not archived as part of merged ISSP data set because of technical problems with sampling, fielding, or
late archiving.
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for

Austria (A)
Australia (AUS)
Bulgaria (BG)
Canada (CDN)

Switzerland (CH)
Chile (CL)

Czech Republic (CZ)
Germany (D)

Denmark (DK)
Spain (E)
France (F)

Finland (FIN)
Great Britain (GB)

Hungary (H)
Israel (IL)

Ireland (IRL)
Japan (J)

Latvia (LV)
Norway (N)

New Zealand (NZ)
Portugal (P)
Poland (PL)

South Korea (ROK)
Uruguay (ROU)

The Philippines (RP)
Russia (RUS)
Sweden (S)

Slovak Republic (SK)
Slovenia (SLO)
Taiwan (TW)

United States of America (USA)
Venezuela (YV)

South Africa (ZA)
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Appendix

Please provide information about the other study(ies) the ISSP was fielded with (e.g.,
topic, survey name).

1 Austria Fielded together with ISSP 2004 (Citizenship) with additional EU-
questions and identity questions (big 5, etc.).

2 Australia The Australian Survey of Social Attitudes (AuSSA) 2003: a biennial
general social survey of Australian attitudes on subjects including work,
education, families, crime, community, and taxes and government
spending.

3 Bulgaria Roma issues in Bulgaria.

4 Canada Fielded together with ISSP 2004 (Citizenship).

5 Chile ISSP 2003 (National Identity) module was carried out in conjunction with
questions relating to Chilean political, economic and social attitudes.

6 Germany ISSP 2003 was fielded together with ISSP 2004 (Citizenship) and with
ALLBUS (German General Social Survey). The ALLBUS 2004 deals with
various topics, such as health, social inequality or digital divide.

7 Great
Britain

Fielded as part of the British Social Attitudes Survey.

8 Hungary The module was part of TARKI’s 2003/3 Omnibus survey. The ISSP
questions were placed in the second half of questionnaire. The first 200
questions were devoted to some other issues mostly on telecommunication
(use of mobiles, internet, etc.). Then, the questionnaire continued with
background variables. The exact ISSP part started with Q239 and ended
with Q255. After the ISSP section the questionnaire contained further
background information.

9 Ireland Fielded together with ISSP 2004 (Citizenship).

10 Latvia ISSP 2003 (part B) was fielded together with the module 2002 (part A) and
a study including questions on medical care (part C).

11 Norway Omnibus for Norwegian researchers (30 items) on: national symbols
political cleavages, political trust, political efficacy, political activity, state
church as national institution.

12 New
Zealand

New Zealand specific questions on National Identity: race relations, the
Treaty of Waitangi, immigration, the Maori language.

13 Portugal A module on attitudes towards immigration was added to the questionnaire.

14 Poland Fielded together with the Polish General Social Survey (PGSS).
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2

Please provide information about the other study(ies) the ISSP was fielded with (e.g.,
topic, survey name).

15 The
Philippines

ISSP 2003 is part of an omnibus survey. Other topics are quality of life,
voter preferences for May 2004 elections, performance rating of the
president and the national administration as a whole and on specific issues,
such as corruption in government, right to information. The ISSP module
run from question nos. 84 to 143.

16 Russia Regular omnibus.

17 Slovak
Republic

Religious identity, regional identity, gender identity.

18 Slovenia ISSP 2003 fielded together with ISSP 2002 (Family and Changing Gender
Roles) and national survey on attitudes on local democracy

19 South Africa The module was fielded as part of the South African Social Attitudes
Survey (SASAS). Topics included: democracy and governance, national
identity (not ISSP), public service, health status, HIV/Aids, moral issues
and communications.

20 South Korea ISSP 2003 module (National Identity) was fielded as part of the KGSS
(Korean General Social Survey).

21 Spain Question not asked in older version of SMQ.

22 Switzerland The ISSP was fielded together with the “Eurobarometer in Switzerland
(EBCH)”. The topic of the EBCH of 2003 was “Family” which
corresponds to the EB59.0 of the European Union.

23 Taiwan National identity, political attitudes, democracy, etc.

24 Uruguay Fielded together with ISSP 2004 (Citizenship).

25 USA Fielded as a part of the General Social Survey.

26 Venezuela Other study on violence and criminal justice system.
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